

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

FIREFIGHTER BRAD SPEAKMAN, RET.;
SENIOR FIREFIGHTER TERRANCE TATE,
RET.; LIEUTENANT JOHN CAWTHRAY;
KELLI ZULLO as Administratrix of the Estate of
LIEUTENANT CHRISTOPHER M. LEACH and
as guardian ad litem of A.L. and M.L.; BRENDAN
LEACH; LAURA FICKES, individually and as
Executrix of the Estate of SENIOR FIREFIGHTER
JERRY W. FICKES, JR.; BENJAMIN FICKES;
JOSHUA FICKES; SIMONE CUMMINGS as
Administratrix of the Estate of SENIOR
FIREFIGHTER ARDYTHE D. HOPE; ARYELLE
HOPE; ALEXIS LEE; and DAVID LEE, as
guardian ad litem of A.L.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DENNIS P. WILLIAMS, individually; JAMES
M. BAKER, individually; ANTHONY S.
GOODE, individually; WILLIAM PATRICK,
JR., individually; and THE CITY OF
WILMINGTON, a municipal corporation,

Defendants.

C.A. No. 1:18-cv-01252-MN

**DENNIS P. WILLIAMS' OPENING BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION TO DISMISS**

SAUL EWING ARNSTEIN & LEHR LLP
James D. Taylor, Jr., Esquire (No. 4009)
Scott W. Perkins, Esquire (No. 5049)
Danielle N. Petaja, Esquire (No. 6372)
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 2300
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 421-6800
James.taylor@saul.com
Scott.perkins@saul.com
Danielle.petaja@saul.com

Counsel for Defendant Dennis P. Williams

Date: October 15, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Dennis P. Williams is Elected Mayor and Appoints Anthony Goode as Chief of the Wilmington Fire Department.	4
B. Rolling Bypass and Conditional Company Closures.....	5
C. Allegations that are not made in the Complaint.....	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NO SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS CLAIM.....	7
A. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege a Valid Claim Under the State-Created Danger Doctrine.	9
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Allege Behavior that Shocks the Conscience.	13
C. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish a Constitutional Right Was Violated to Sustain a Substantive Due Process Claim Based on Policies, Practices or Customs.	15
II. MAYOR WILLIAMS IS ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.	15
III. MAYOR WILLIAMS HAD NO PERSONAL INVOLVEMENT IN CAUSING THE INJURIES SUFFERED BY PLAINTIFFS.	17
IV. THE POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE REQUIRES DISMISSAL OF THE COMPLAINT.	18
V. THE FAMILY PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO SUE.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>A.M. ex rel J.M.K. v. Luzerne Cnty. Jur. Det. Ctr.</i> , 372 F.3d 572 (3d Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	15
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	15
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	18
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Bryan County, Okla. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	15
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6
<i>Bright v. Westmoreland Cnty.</i> , 443 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Cannon v. Delaware</i> , 2012 WL 1657127 (D. Del. May 9, 2012).....	6
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	passim
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	9
<i>Dubrow v. Philadelphia</i> , 2008 WL 4055844 (E.D. PA 2008)	12
<i>Estate of Phillips v. D.C.</i> , 455 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Estep v. Mackey</i> , 639 F. App’x 870 (3d Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside</i> , 578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Dep’t of Corr. Labor Comm. v. Williams</i> 375 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	14

Gilligan v. Morgan,
413 U.S. 1 (1973).....19

Henry v. City of Erie,
728 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2013).....10, 11

Hyson v. Correctional Medical Services, Inc.,
2003 WL 292085 (D.Del. Feb. 6, 2003)17

Kaucher v. Cnty. of Bucks,
455 F.3d 418 (3d Cir. 2006).....3, 7, 12, 13

Kneipp v. Tedder,
95 F.3d 1199 (3d Cir. 1996).....10

Lord v. Town of Lincolnville,
1997 WL 205292 (1st Cir. Apr. 25, 1997).....14

Miller v. Philadelphia,
174 F.3d 368 (3d Cir. 1999).....13

Morrow v. Balaski,
719 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2013).....9

Pennsylvania v. Porter,
659 F.2d 306 (3d Cir. 1981).....17

Ramos-Pinero v. Puerto Rico,
453 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2006).....11

Reichle v. Howards,
566 U.S. 658 (2012).....15

Rodriquez v. City of Philadelphia,
350 F. App'x 710 (3d Cir. 2009)8, 12

Rutherford v. City of Newport News,
919 F. Supp. 885 (E.D. Va 1996) *aff'd*, 107 F.3d 867 (4th Cir. 1997).....8, 14

Sample v. Diecks,
885 F.2d 1099 (3d Cir. 1989).....17

Schieber v. City of Philadelphia,
320 F.3d 409 (3d Cir. 2003).....13, 14

Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War,
418 U.S. 208 (1974).....18

Schroder v. City of Fort Thomas,
412 F.3d 724 (6th Cir. 2005)13

Slaughter v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore,
682 F.3d 317 (4th Cir. 2012)16

Uhlig v. Harder,
64 F.3d 567 (10th Cir. 1995)13

Walker v. Rowe,
791 F.2d 507 (7th Cir. 1986)13, 16

Washington v. Dist. Of Columbia,
802 F.2d 1478 (D.C. Cir. 1986)8, 9, 14

Waybright v. Frederick Cnty,
528 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2008)13

White v. Lemacks,
183 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 1999)9, 13

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... *passim*

STATE STATUTES

10 *Del C.* § 4001, *et seq.*.....9

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XI9

U.S.Const. amend. XIV2, 7
